FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF RO vemor
Environmental Protection Jeanett Nuiiez

Lt. Governor

Southwest District Office
13051 North Telecom Parkway #101
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

Noah Valenstein
Secretary

April 12, 2019

Cliff Berry Inc.

Attn: Jon Sandora

5218 St. Paul Street

Tampa, Florida 33619
JSandora@cliffberryinc.com

Re:  Cliff Berry Inc.
FLR000013888
Hillsborough County

Dear Mr. Mefferd:

Department personnel conducted a compliance inspection of the above-referenced facility on
3/14/2019. Based on the information provided during the inspection, the facility was
determined to be in compliance. A copy of the inspection report is attached for your records.

The Department appreciates your efforts to maintain this facility in compliance with state and
federal rules. Should you have any questions or comments, please contact Jamie Arleo at
813/470-5923, or via e-mail at: Jamie.Arleo@FloridaDEP.gov .

Sincerely,

S—3-3-

Shannon Kennedy

Compliance Assurance Program

Southwest District

Florida Department of Environmental Protection

Enclosures:  Inspection Report & site photos

cc: Shannon.Kennedy@FloridaDEP.gov
Jamie.Arleo@FloridaDEP.gov
Kelly Brandenburg, Cliff Berry, Compliance@cliffberryinc.com
Steve Haggerty, Cliff Berry — Shaggerty@cliffberryinc.com
Joseph Kaaa, Cliff Berry — JKaaa@cliffberryinc.com
Leroy Arce, CIliff Berry — Larce@cliffberryinc.com
Gerry Javier, Hillsborough County EPC, Javier@epchc.org
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Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Hazardous Waste Inspection Report

FACILITY INFORMATION:
Facility Name: Cliff Berry Inc-Tampa Facility

On-Site Inspection Start Date: 03/14/2019 On-Site Inspection End Date: 03/14/2019
ME ID#. 13562 EPA ID#. FLR000013888

Facility Street Address: 5218 Saint Paul St, Tampa, FL 33619-6118

Contact Mailing Address: PO Box 13079, Fort Lauderdale, FL 33316-0100

County Name: Hillsborough Contact Phone: (954) 763-3390

NOTIFIED AS:

Transporter

Used QOil

VSQG

INSPECTION TYPE:

Routine Inspection for Used Oil Processor facility
Routine Inspection for Used Oil Transporter facility
Routine Inspection for VSQG (<100 kg/month) facility

INSPECTION PARTICIPANTS:
Principal Inspector:  Jamie Arleo, Inspector

Other Participants:  Shannon Kennedy, Environmental Manager; Jon Sandora, Vice President of Regional
Operations

LATITUDE / LONGITUDE: Lat 27° 55'12.3033" / Long 82° 23' 43.3281"
NAIC 562219 - Other Nonhazardous Waste Treatment and Disposal
TYPE OF OWNERSHIP: Private

Introduction:

. Cliff Berry Inc. — Tampa facility (CBI) was inspected on March 14, 2019, to determine the facility’s
compliance with state and federal hazardous waste and used oil regulations.

. Jon Sandora, Vice President of Regional Operations, accompanied the inspectors throughout the
inspection. This facility was last inspected by the Department on March 2017.

Process Description:

. CBIl is a permitted used oil processor, used oil/used oil filter transporter, transfer facility, and an
emergency response cleanup contractor. All used oil transportation activities are conducted using the facility
ID number assigned to Cliff Berry Inc. — Port Everglades.

. Operations have not changed significantly since the Department’s last inspection in 2017.

. CBIl is permitted to bulk and process non-hazardous petroleum contaminated debris and soil in a
mixing chamber. Records indicate that the facility is not accepting or processing more than 250-tons of oily
soil waste per month.

. At the time of the inspection, all used oil tanks were labeled correctly, and the secondary containment
structure was clean and well maintained. The solid waste solidification building was within holding capacity
(less than ¥ full).

. Since CBI is an emergency response contractor, emergency equipment was readily available and in
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good working order.

. CBIl is no longer analyzing the used oil on-site and all used oil is transported to CBI's Miami
processing facility. The Tampa facility is not marketing used oil and is not picking up any used oil that has a
halogen reading above 1000 PPM. The driver is screening the used oil at the generator’s facility using a
refrigerant leak detector sensitive to volatile organic and chlorinated organic vapors (“halogen meter/sniffer”).
If the leak detector has a positive response during the screening process, the driver will conduct additional
testing with a Clor-D-tect 1000 Kit. Used oil that contains over 1000 PPM of halogens will be rejected by the
driver, and left at the generator's facility.

. Used oil, used oil filters and PCW are transported to the CBI Miami processing facility for disposal.
CBI also contracts with outside transporters on a weekly basis. All hazardous waste is transported to US
Ecology in Tampa for disposal. Solid waste is placed in roll-off dumpsters for storage. Waste Management
transports the dumpsters to the Waste Management — Okeechobee Landfill for disposal.

. CBI maintains a storage building where minor repairs are conducted on fleet vehicles. At the time of
inspection, CBI was not storing any mercury containing lamps.

. Records received after the inspection indicate that the used oil driver completed the CBI “Used Oil
Driver Training 2018” module on 01/18/2019. All training records for employees at the CBI-Tampa facility
were available for viewing online.

. The SPCC and contingency plan was current and appeared adequate. The facility maintains daily
and weekly inspection logs of the facility which includes inspections of the safety equipment and the tank
systems.

. The filter basket solids were last analyzed in March 2019 and were determined to be non-hazardous.
. During the review of manifests and used oil receipts by the Department, multiple documents were

found not to be signed by the transporter. The Department’s Hazardous Waste Program determined that the
lack of signature by the transporter was not a violation of 40 CFR - 279.46.

PHOTO ATTACHMENTS:

Photo 1 Photo 2
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Conclusion:

. At the time of the inspection, Cliff Berry Inc — Tampa was operating in compliance with state and
federal hazardous waste regulations governing Used Oil Transporters. Actions taken by the Field
Administration Coordinator (Joseph Kaaa) and Corporate Compliance Officer (Kelly Brandenburg) since the
inspection will insure that manifests and used oil receipts are signed by the driver for all future pickups or
deliveries.



6.0 - Transporters Checklist

Requirements:

The requirements listed in this section provide an opportunity for the Department's inspector to indicate the
conditions found at the time of the inspection. A "Not Ok" response to a requirement indicates either a
potential violation of the corresponding rule or an area of concern that requires more attention. Both potential
violations and areas of concern are discussed further at the end of this inspection report.

Note: Checklist items with shaded boxes are for informational purposes only.

Iti\clegn Transporter Requirements Yes | No | N/A
6.1 Has the transporter notified the Department as a transporter and received an EPA identification .
number? 62-730.150(2)(a), 263.11(a)
6.2 Does the transporter repackage wastes with different USDOT shipping descriptions?
6.3 If YES, does the transporter comply with 40 CFR 262 Generator Standards? 263.10(c) o
6.4 Does the transporter transport waste into the US from abroad?
6.5 If YES, does the transporter comply with 40 CFR 262 Generator Standards? 263.10(c) o
6.6 Does the transporter obtain a signed and dated manifest prior to accepting a hazardous waste for
transport?
6.7 If NO, is the waste exempt from the manifest requirement? 263.20(a)(1)
D Exemption Type - Tolling Agreement W
D Exemption Type - VSQG Bill-of-Lading
6.8 Does the transporter sign and date the manifest upon acceptance? 263.20(b) W
6.9 Does the transporter leave a signed copy of the manifest acknowledging acceptance of the waste?
263.20(b) v
6.10 Does the transporter ensure the manifest and, in the case of exports the Acknowledgment of .
Consent, accompany the waste during transport? 263.20(c)
6.11 Does the transporter obtain the signature and date of delivery of the receiving (designated) facility or v
other transporter upon transferring custody of the waste? 263.20(d)(1)
6.12 Does the transporter retain one copy of the manifest signed and dated by the designated facility or v
other transporter? 263.20(d)(2)
6.13 Does the transporter give the remaining copies of the manifest to the designated facility or accepting .
transporter? 263.20(d)(3)
6.14 If the entire quantity of hazardous waste cannot be delivered, does the transporter contact the
generator for further direction and revise the manifest in accordance with the generator's W
instructions? 263.21(b)
6.15 For a partial load rejection, while the transporter is on the facility's premises, does the transporter
obtain a new manifest for the rejected material, accompanied by a copy of the original manifest that W'
includes the manifest tracking number of the new manifest? 263.21(b)
6.16 Does the transporter retain a copy of the manifest signed by the generator, himself, and the next
designated transporter or designated facility for a period of three years from the date the hazardous v
waste was accepted by the initial transporter? 263.22(a)
ItNec:n Rail Transporters Yes [ No [ N/A
6.17 If initial rail transporter, when accepting hazardous waste from a non-rail transporter does the rail v
transporter sign and date the manifest acknowledging receipt of the hazardous waste? 263.20(f)(1)(i)
6.18 If initial rail transporter, does the rail transporter return a signed copy of the manifest to the non-rail v
transporter? 263.20(f)(1)(ii)
6.19 If initial rail transporter, does the rail transporter forward at least three copies of the manifest to the W,
next designated non-rail transporter or facility? 263.20(f)(1)(iii)
6.20 If initial rail transporter, does the rail transporter retain one copy of the manifest and rail shipping v
paper? 263.20(f)(1)(iv)
6.21 Does the rail transporter ensure the shipping paper and, in the case of exports the Acknowledgment v
of Consent, accompany the waste during transport? 263.20(f)(2)
6.22 Does the final rail transporter obtain the date of delivery and handwritten signature of the designated W,
facility on the manifest or shipping paper? 263.20(f)(3)(i)
6.23 Does the final rail transporter retain a copy of the manifest or signed shipping paper? 263.20(f)(3)(ii) W
6.24 When delivering hazardous waste to a non-rail transporter, does the rail transporter obtain the date
of delivery and handwritten signature of the next non-rail transporter on the manifest and retain one v
copy of the manifest? 263.20(f)(4)




Item

NoO Water (Bulk) Transporters Yes | No | N/A
6.25 Does the water (bulk) transporter obtain the date of delivery and handwritten signature of the W
designated facility on the manifest or shipping paper? 263.20(e)(3)
6.26 Does the water (bulk) transporter retain a copy of the manifest or signed shipping paper? v
263.20(e)(5)
Item
No SQG Waste Yes [ No | N/A
6.27 For SQG waste, if a manifest is not used is the waste being transported pursuant to a recalmation .
(tolling) agreement per 262.20(e)? 263.20(h)(1)
6.28 Is the following information recorded on a log or shipping paper for each shipment? (Check items
below that are NOT in compliance): 263.20(h)(2)
[0 Name, address, and EPA identification number of the generator of the waste
D Quantity of waste accepted W
D All DOT-required shipping information
[ The date the waste is accepted
6.29 Does the transporter carry the shipping paper/log when transporting waste to the reclamation v
facility? 263.20(h)(3)
6.30 Does the transporter retain shipping papers/logs for a period of at least three years after termination v
or expiration of the tolling agreement? 263.20(h)(4)
6.31 If hazardous waste was discharged during transport, did the transporter give notice, if required by 49 .
CFR 171.15, to the National Response Center (800-424-8802)? 263.30(c)(1)
6.32 If hazardous waste was discharged during transport, did the transporter report in writing as required
by 49 CFR 171.16 to the Director, Office of Hazardous Materials Regulations, Materials W
Transportation Bureau, Department of Transportation, Washington, DC 205907? 263.30(c)(2)
6.33 If hazardous waste was discharged during transport, did the transporter clean up the discharge so v
that it no longer presents a hazard to human health or the environment? 263.31
6.34 Has the transporter demonstrated the financial responsibility required under 62-730.150(2)(a)? 62- v
730.150(2)(a)
6.35 Does the transporter verify the evidence of financial responsibility annually? 62-730.150(3)

<




Signed:

A hazardous waste compliance inspection was conducted on this date, to determine your facility's
compliance with applicable portions of Chapters 403 & 376, F.S., and Chapters 62-710, 62-730, 62-737, &
62 -740 Florida Administrative Code (F.A.C.). Portions of the United States Environmental Protection
Agency's Title 40 Code of Federal Regulations (C.F.R.) 260 - 279 have been adopted by reference in the
state rules under Chapters 62-730 and 62-710, F.A.C.

Jamie Arleo Inspector

Principal Inspector Name Principal Inspector Title

vl Ly

DEP 04/09/2019
Principal Inspector Signature Organization Date
Shannon Kennedy Environmental Manager
Inspector Name Inspector Title

DEP

Organization

Jon Sandora Vice President of Regional Operations
Representative Name Representative Title
Cliff Berry, Inc.

Organization

NOTE: By signing this document, the Site Representative only acknowledges receipt of this Inspection
Report and is not admitting to the accuracy of any of the items identified by the Department as "Potential
Violations" or areas of concern.

Report Approvers:
Approver: Shannon Kennedy Inspection Approval Date:  04/09/2019
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pany Name

WASTE MANAGEMENT

Ph: (863) 357-0824

Ticket Date 12/@4/2018

Okeechobee Landfill
1@800 N.E. i2Bth Ave
Okeechobee, FL, 34972

6. USA EPA ID Number

FLRO00083071

A. Transparier's Ph

§54-763-3390

‘2 Company Name 8. USA EPA ID Number

B. Transporter's Phone

10. USA EPA ID Number

C. Facility's Phone

H 5

Customer Nape CLIFFBERRY'@BIESEFL Cliff Berr Carrjer C

BI CLIFFBERRY

305-325-9160

Original

Ticket# 1521907

\

—NO HAZARDOUS WASTE ACCEPTED

Vehi
Payment Type Credit Account C:::::::r b, e o
Manual Ticket# Driver
Hauling Ticket# Check#
Route i11i
Bill #
State Waste Code G:n E;g ID 3305533
Manifest 218592
Destination
PO
Profile 401295FL. (SOIL PETROLEUM)
Generator 114-CLIFFBERRY4@1295F CLIFF BERRY INC (TAMPA)
Time Scale Operator Inbound Gross 78380 1b
In 12/904/2018 10:58:89 Inbound #1-1 nguerre3 Tare 320202 1b
Out 12/04/2018 11:29:59 Outbound #1-2 teresa Net 46360 1b
Tons 23.18
Comments
Product LD% Oty UOM Rate Tax Amount Origin
1 ContSoilPet-Tons-C 100 23.18 Tons HILLSBOROU
e FUEL-Fuel Surcharg 100 %* HILLSBOROU
3 RCR-P-Regulatory C 100 % HILLSBOROU
4 EVF-P-Standard Env 100 % HILLSBOROU

“l understand that falsification of a daily commercial solid waste manife

st is a criminal offense Furthqruq

infermation contained in the forgoing question is full, true and correct to the best of my knowledge. YE%&

Yo8iar2019

it

tha
S.

“I certify that the waste | delivered to this facility on this date does DRIVER: PL?ASE SJGN HERE
not contain any regulated hazardous, toxic, radioactive waste or o/ '
substances, or other non-allowable wastes. | also agree to remove i / k,/_
any non-allowable wastes | bring to this facility, or pay all costs for /‘. 1
proper removal of such wastes, upon request from this facility.” / .
- y == -
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e

S EPA D Numbe——
LA G000 3071
US EPA ID Number

ity Name &nd She Adares ————

A 10 ; :
/
US EPA 1D Number \c — 3
B Al A iity's Phone = - {
_ g - rh Al DA | >
Description =i o) Elpospcy 699 I Qoo -gFV-7745
L2 40495 :
e ~ | 12 Contamers | W
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Aol g v 4 o
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‘ e

s ns for Materials Listed Above e lu \ i H \
= - NE: ickup Location
P‘ - | [ WEwAd N TEA LAl ‘|i:'/"t
| .
- ¥ 5500 gomnEME SPACET
1 s v A £ 1 ?‘—-«“’(‘

g Instructions and Additional information

1 proper condiion fot Iransportation according 1o the
reporting proper disposal of Hazardous Waste

med materials are properly classified, descibed, packaged, marked and labeled, and are i
jmalerials described above any this manifest are not subject 1 federal reguiations for
Month Day  Year

the Dapariment of Transportation 1 centify the,
[ Slgnal\,'? 4 £ -
\

Y //,/;f{n_r-/ |

edgement of Receiptof Malerfals b R e
Signature Month Day  Year
-t FAPNYL)

This is o certity that the above na

- <d E: ::I.i,/' o | £ o

——

L |

ant of Receipt of Materials o
Signature

e T Month  Day Year

e S
als covered by this manifest except as noted in ltem 19

on of receipt of wasté materi

Signaturé
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ency Contact Telephone Number
3E@B00-451-8346

nerator's US EPA D No
‘ FLRODDO13888

Document No.

\ WManiTest

210592
BERRY- TAMPA
1ELLER DRIVE DISPOSAL NON MP\R%F
ORT LAUDERDALE, FL33316 TAMPA
Okeechobee Landfill [,.’ Ly Original
18880 N.E. 128th Ave

Ticket# 1521907
Okeechobee, FL, 34972

Ph: (863) 357-0824

CLIFFBERRY4Q1295FL Cliff Berr Carrier CBI CLIFFBERRY
12/@4/2018 Vehicle# 70 Volume
e Credit Account Container

Ticket# Driver

Ticket# Check#

Billing # 2205583

Ben EPA ID NR

(SDIL PETROLEUM)
BERRY4@1295FL. CLIFF BERRY INC (TAMPR)

Scale Operator Inbound Gross 78382 1b
Inbound #1-1 nguerre3 Tare 32020 1b
tbound #1-2 teresa Net 4EZED 1b
Tons 23. 18

Origin
Tons HILLSBORDU
%€ HILLSBOROU
HILLSBOROU
HILLSBOROU

ASTE ACCEPTED e
est is a criminal offense. Furthqrggngiprstanging this, | hereby atiirm
> best of my knowledge. YE? s ﬁscpaq isfisn't in the OKC limits."

o

-FACILITY / GOLD - CUSTOMER

13:50



jency Contact Telephone Number
3E@B00-451-8346

.ﬂnernlor'l US EPA ID No anifest = Page1of
Document No
‘ FLR0O00013888

210592 7 O
- TAMPA

51ELLER DRIVE DISPOSAL NON Mhm;«l:
ORT LAUDERDALE, FL 33316 /

TAMPA

6. USA EPA ID Number A. Transporter's Phone
FLRO0OO083071 954-763-3390
Name

B. Transporier's Phone

8. USA EPA ID Number

10. USA EPA ID Number

C. Facility's Phone
305-325-2160

12. Containers 3
Total
No. | Type Quantity

Solid ( Oily Debris) [WM PROFILE # 401285 FL],

E. Pickup Location

CLIFF BERRY- TAMPA
5218 SAINT PAUL STREET
TAMPA, FL 33619

with petrieum products"

are properly classified, described, packaged, marked and labeled, and are in
n of the Department of Transportation. | certify the materials decribed above on
* disposal of Hazardgue-vvesle,

3 e, ]
i G /I AVE A

Sianature

Month| Day\ Vear |
1

!

: Iiesﬂcepl ; noted in ltem 19 .
VA% LG h
R0 1960




Page 1 of 1

.,rl,llilt- Work Order # 45571{3

WORK ORDER  Purchase Order #
(Estimate) R

Ft. Pierce Tampa

Canaveral Jack: in Orlando
88-0520 (772) 4664063  (813) 626-6533 el :

(321) 839-4199 (904) 356-5516 (407) 770-5769

] Locationr‘GeneratorJShip To:
AMPA CLIFF BERRY- TAMPA

5218 SAINT PAUL STREET
TAMPA, FL, 33619 \
R DRIVE ‘
AUDERDALE, FL 33316 |
Contact Name; |
Phone Number: 813-626-6533 |

Salesperson: Director/Facility Mgr
~ Service Type: DISPOSAL NON MARINE
Department Location: TAMPA
‘Scheduled Date of Work:  11/5/2018 Scheduled Time: Method of Payment CIA

Manifest # 210592

Time Started:

B Ob. Y  pae Ll B-4F)

1

Time Arrived On Site: Time Left Site: Ll 0 Date: _ L2 - o [ -\
Time Stopped: _&_ii__,_ Date: ﬂ;L"'__.J)_/___ ".!

QTY / UNIT Unit Price  Extended price

{Hour

ROLL-OFF T [Hour
Disposal
NR OILY /Drum

Date: J&@ <6 - 4
Title:

.' i i letion of services
‘satisfactorily. Payment is due upon comp es.
vill be added to balances unpaid 30 days after date of invoice
collection process becomes necessary. This is not an

DSVMHY iz

Authorized
Print Name:




o Frte &

W29 eC
* gency Contact Telephone Numb
_— e S E@800-451-8345 id -
2 e s 118 EBA e 45571 6 _|
y . gkeechobee Landfil] [~
i 10800 N.E. 128th Ave k/ Driginal
Okeechobee, FL, 34972 Tick Sooc
Ph: (863) 357-0@z4 LSS, Ve
FBERRY4@1295FL Cliff B -1
ware O o /2018 Vet BT CLIFFBERRY
® Credit Account ke 79 Volume
WP':# gnntamer
ricke river
g Ticket# Check#
Billing # @ooSsaz
; ;u:ste cog:asge Gen EPA ID NR
ifes
stination
PO
4 &ifil! 401295FL (SDIL PETROLEUM)
Generator 114-CLIFFBERRY4@1295FL CLIFF BERRY INC (TAMPA)
A6
b Scale Operator Inbound  Gross 76160 1b
g ; m Inbound #2-1 nguerre3 Tare 31949 1b
233 Outbound #1-2 teresa Net 44220 1b
" Tons 22ad1
Oty LomM Rate Tax Amount Drigin
: 8.11 Tons HILLSBOROU
% HILLSBORDY
- % HILLSBOROU
ol % HILLSBOROU
'I.

WASTE ACCEPTED

manifest is a criminal offense. Further™riibrstaiing this, | hereby affirm tha
1d correct to the best of my knowledge. YES ot 8D, Triclsad isfisn't in the OKC limits.

oes DRIVER: PLEZWE

Qlﬁl mani X s noted in Item 19.
=

o

o Mo D Y

Qg
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